Title: People of the Philippines vs. Arsenio Cortez y Macalindong a.k.a. "Archie"

Facts:

Arsenio M. Cortez, also known as "Archie," was charged under an Information dated October 28, 2003, for violating Section 5, Article II of Republic Act No. 9165 (Comprehensive Dangerous Drugs Act of 2002) for unlawfully selling dangerous drugs, specifically methamphetamine hydrochloride or shabu, in Pasig City. Cortez pleaded "not guilty" when arraigned. The prosecution presented testimony from two police officers, while Cortez himself and another witness testified for the defense.

The prosecution's narrative was that following a tip, a buy-bust operation was organized where SPO2 Dante Zipagan acted as the buyer. Cortez sold a small sachet of shabu to Zipagan. The incident led to Cortez's arrest, after which the substance was confirmed to be methamphetamine hydrochloride by the PNP Crime Laboratory.

Cortez, in his defense, recounted an entirely different story, claiming he was at home during the time of the alleged sale and had been falsely arrested and framed by unidentified individuals and the police. Another witness for Cortez also testified about seeing strangers forcing their way into his house.

After trial, the Regional Trial Court (RTC) convicted Cortez, a decision affirmed by the Court of Appeals (CA) on appeal. Cortez then appealed to the Supreme Court (SC).

Issues:

- 1. Whether the buy-bust operation constitutes entrapment or illegal setup.
- 2. Whether the elements of the crime of illegal sale of prohibited drugs were duly established.
- 3. Whether the chain of custody over the seized drugs was properly observed.
- 4. The credibility of Cortez's defense against the positive identification and testimonies of the police officers.

Court's Decision:

The Supreme Court affirmed Cortez's conviction. It clarified that a buy-bust operation is a form of entrapment legally used to capture predisposed criminals, distinguishing it from instigation. The Court upheld the effectiveness of the buy-bust mechanism when employed with due regard to constitutional and legal safeguards.

The Court found that the prosecution successfully established the elements of illegal sale of

prohibited drugs beyond reasonable doubt. It ruled that there was substantial compliance with the chain of custody requirement ensuring the integrity and evidential value of the seized drug was maintained.

Cortez's defense of denial was considered inherently weak against the affirmative testimony of the apprehending officers. Moreover, there was no evidence presented that would imply any ill motive on the part of the arresting officers.

Doctrine:

- 1. The legality of buy-bust operations as a legitimate form of entrapment when conducted within the bounds of law.
- 2. The significance of establishing the chain of custody in drug-related offenses to preserve the integrity of the seized evidence.
- 3. The principle that mere denial, without strong and convincing evidence, cannot prevail over the positive declarations of credible witnesses.

Class Notes:

- Entrapment vs. Instigation: Entrapment is legally acceptable and occurs when officers capture predisposed criminals; instigation is when officers induce someone to commit a crime they otherwise wouldn't have committed.
- Chain of Custody: Ensures that the drug seized from the accused is the same drug presented in court, preserving its integrity and evidentiary value.
- Elements of Illegal Sale of Dangerous Drugs: (1) the identity of the buyer and the seller, the object, and the consideration; and (2) the delivery of the thing sold and the payment.

Historical Context:

This case reflects the judicial system's handling of illegal drug transactions and the importance of buy-bust operations in the Philippines' war against drugs. It underscores the judiciary's reliance on strict adherence to procedural requirements to ensure both the effectiveness of anti-drug laws and the protection of individual rights.